Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCRU-11-0000068 09-APR-2018 07:53 AM

SCRU-11-0000068

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In the Matter of the

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

ORDER AMENDING RULE 5.1 OF THE RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I (By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, McKenna, Pollack, and Wilson, JJ.)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rule 5.1(f)(2) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Hawai'i is amended, effective July 1, 2018, as follows (new material is underscored):

Rule 5.1. ELECTRONIC AND PHOTOGRAPHIC COVERAGE OF COURT PROCEEDINGS.

(f) Standard for consent to extended coverage.

(2) The judge shall <u>promptly</u> dispose, orally and on the record, of each request for extended coverage or extended audio coverage or by written order if requested by any party and, if coverage is denied, shall make written findings of fact and conclusions of law.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, April 9, 2018.

- /s/ Mark E. Recktenwald
- /s/ Paula A. Nakayama
- /s/ Sabrina S. McKenna
- /s/ Richard W. Pollack
- /s/ Michael D. Wilson

